TOWNSHIP OF MOORESTOWN
RESOLUTION NO. 44-2017

SETTING ANNUAL FEE SCHEDULE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
FOR THE YEAR 2017

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following fee schedule be adopted by the Township
Council of the Township of Moorestown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, for the
Department of Recreation programs for the year 2017:

PROGRAM FEE

Art:

Youth Arts and Crafts $50.00
Special Needs Arts and Crafts $35.00
Senior Citizens Arts and Crafts-Special Event $20.00
Art - 3-D Adventures Session -5 weeks $100.00
Art- Creature Workshop — 5 weeks $100.00
Art - Handbuilding Creations/Pottery- 5 weeks $100.00
Dance:

Ballet/Tap — 8 weeks $75.00
Ballroom Dancing $85.00
Senior Ballroom Dancing $65.00
Hip Hop Dance — 8 weeks $75.00
Irish Step Dance — 8 weeks $75.00
Jazz Dance — 8 weeks $75.00
Line Dancing (Senior) $5.00/day
Basketball:

Boys' League $90.00
Girls' League $90.00
Boys’/Girls’ Clinic $70.00
High School Leagues $100.00
Co Ed Open Play — 10 weeks $60.00
Bowling:

Youth Bowling $95.00
Parent/Child Bowling $160.00
Teen Bowling League - 7" & 8" $85.00/8 weeks
Teen Bowling League - 7" & 8" $55.00/6 weeks
Teen Bowling Party $15.00
Adult Mixed Bowling $25.00



Soccer:

Boys' Leagues

Girls' Leagues
Kindergarten Soccer
Adult Soccer/10 weeks
Fall Soccer Clinic

Field Hockey:
Field Hockey Clinic/Grades 3-6; 7 weeks

Field Hockey League/Grades 1-2
Field Hockey League/Grades 3-4
Field Hockey - Grades 5th/6th limited travel
Field Hockey - Grades 7th/8th limited travel

Additional Adult Programs:

Men's Softball League

Co-Ed Adult Softball League

Adult Volleyball Leagues — 16 weeks
Moorestown Community Band

Women’s Ensemble

Pickleball — 10 weeks (2 days per week)
Pickleball — 10 weeks (3 days per week)
Badminton - 10 weeks (1 night per week)
Badminton - 10 weeks (2 nights per week)
Exit 4 Boot Camp

Tennis - 5 weeks

Additional Youth Programs:

Volleyball Clinics (grades 5-8) — 8 weeks
Golf Instruction

Tennis Lessons — 5 weeks

Girls Lacrosse Clinic/League

Tumblin Tots - 6 weeks (18 mos-2.5 yrs)
Tumblin Tots - 6 weeks (2.5 yrs-4 yrs)
Exposure to Sports (ages 3-5) - 5 weeks
Ultimate Frisbee

Open Gym- Grades 4-12 (Moorestown Residents Only)

Volleyball — Intro to High School (4 weeks)
3" Floor Fun (per month)
3" Floor Café

Fitness:

Yoga — 8 weeks

Yoga— Drop In

Adult/Senior Sit ‘n” Get Fit

Creative Movement

Girls B Fit — 7 weeks

Balance....Spirit and Strength — 7 weeks

$60.00
$60.00
$50.00
$65.00
$65.00

$60.00
$50.00
$60.00
$125.00
$75.00

$400.00
$200.00
$250.00
$15.00
$15.00
$30.00
$40.00
$30.00
$50.00
$30.00/month
$60.00

$80.00
$80.00
$60.00
$65.00
$50.00
$60.00
$60.00
$25.00
$0.00

$25.00
$50.00
$00.00

$75.00
$10.00/class
$40.00
$75.00
$95.00
$80.00



Exit 4 Boot Camp — Youth

Health Programs:
First Aid

CPR Training
Sign Language

Special Needs:

Special Needs Provider’s Fair
Special Needs Meet n Greet

Special Needs Parties

Special Needs —Halloween

Special Needs Music Therapy
Special Needs - Social Skills
SMASH — 10 weeks

Special Needs Horseback Riding
Challenge Baseball — Special Needs

Summer Programs

Special Needs Summer Program
Summer Parks Program

Summer Theatre Program

Summer Teen Theatre

Scholarships

Summer Theater Tickets: Children’s Shows
Children/Senior Citizens

Adults

Matinee

Counselor In Training

Summer 4 year old camp (Four Is Fun)
Summer Parks Program — 5 year olds
Youth Summer Sports Clinics (5 days)
Soccer Clinic — 4 days

Lacrosse Clinic — 4 days

Basketball Clinic — 7 weeks

Art Camp (5 days)

Baking/Cooking:
Baking...Introduction to (4 weeks)
Yeast/Bread Making Classes — 4 weeks
One Day Cookie Making

One Day Pie Making

New:
Zumba — Youth Classes
Volleyball Clinic — high school age

$25.00/month

$25.00
$50.00
$20.00

$35.00

$0.00

$3.00/person
$20.00/$10.00/family
$99.00

$199.00

$30.00

$35.00

$0.00

$100.00
$180.00
$195.00
$195.00
$125.00

$5.00
$10.00
$5.00
$75.00
$180.00
$180.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00
$160.00

$120.00
$120.00
$40.00
$60.00

$60.00
$125.00



Policies and Associated Fees
After Close of Registration an additional charge of $10.00 will be charged. Special Needs Exempted.

The above program fees require an additional $20.00 for non-residents except for:
Special Needs and Summer Theatre tickets.

Refund Policy — A participant can receive a refund on a program if the Recreation Department is
notified in writing seven (7) days prior to the start of the program. There is a $10.00
Administrative Fee with the refund process.

Prorate — The Recreation Department does not prorate fees for programs.
Guests are not permitted in any program. This includes Open Gym.
Drop off and Pick up for Summer Parks Program and Summer Theatre Program

1. Drop off is 9:00 AM and pick up is 1:00 PM.

2. A fine system has been prepared for those who abuse pick up times.
First offense: Documented verbal warning.

Additional offenses:

1. Up to 15 minutes late: $10.00

2. Up to 30 minutes late: $20.00

3. Up to 45 minutes late: $40.00

4. Up to 1 hour late: $50.00

Fines must be paid to the Department of Parks and Recreation office prior to the next day.
Continued violations of this policy will result in the withdrawal of the child for the program with
no refunds of fees paid.

Field Sponsorship Banner Fees: Moorestown Athletic Clubs and Groups will pay to the
Township $200.00 per space on a yearly basis, March 1% through December 1%,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, unless otherwise amended during the year, this
resolution shall have full force and effect until such time as a new fee resolution is adopted in
2018 at the Township Council Reorganization Meeting or as soon thereafter as possible.

_ Certified to be a true and correct copy
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plh Township Clerk



