

TOWNSHIP OF MOORESTOWN

RESOLUTION NO. 44-2017

**SETTING ANNUAL FEE SCHEDULE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
FOR THE YEAR 2017**

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following fee schedule be adopted by the Township Council of the Township of Moorestown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, for the Department of Recreation programs for the year 2017:

PROGRAM	FEE
<u>Art:</u>	
Youth Arts and Crafts	\$50.00
Special Needs Arts and Crafts	\$35.00
Senior Citizens Arts and Crafts-Special Event	\$20.00
Art - 3-D Adventures Session-5 weeks	\$100.00
Art- Creature Workshop – 5 weeks	\$100.00
Art - Handbuilding Creations/Pottery - 5 weeks	\$100.00
<u>Dance:</u>	
Ballet/Tap – 8 weeks	\$75.00
Ballroom Dancing	\$85.00
Senior Ballroom Dancing	\$65.00
Hip Hop Dance – 8 weeks	\$75.00
Irish Step Dance – 8 weeks	\$75.00
Jazz Dance – 8 weeks	\$75.00
Line Dancing (Senior)	\$5.00/day
<u>Basketball:</u>	
Boys' League	\$90.00
Girls' League	\$90.00
Boys'/Girls' Clinic	\$70.00
High School Leagues	\$100.00
Co Ed Open Play – 10 weeks	\$60.00
<u>Bowling:</u>	
Youth Bowling	\$95.00
Parent/Child Bowling	\$160.00
Teen Bowling League - 7 th & 8 th	\$85.00/8 weeks
Teen Bowling League - 7 th & 8 th	\$55.00/6 weeks
Teen Bowling Party	\$15.00
Adult Mixed Bowling	\$25.00

Soccer:

Boys' Leagues	\$60.00
Girls' Leagues	\$60.00
Kindergarten Soccer	\$50.00
Adult Soccer/10 weeks	\$65.00
Fall Soccer Clinic	\$65.00

Field Hockey:

Field Hockey Clinic/Grades 3-6; 7 weeks	\$60.00
Field Hockey League/Grades 1-2	\$50.00
Field Hockey League/Grades 3-4	\$60.00
Field Hockey - Grades 5th/6th limited travel	\$125.00
Field Hockey - Grades 7th/8th limited travel	\$75.00

Additional Adult Programs:

Men's Softball League	\$400.00
Co-Ed Adult Softball League	\$200.00
Adult Volleyball Leagues – 16 weeks	\$250.00
Moorestown Community Band	\$15.00
Women's Ensemble	\$15.00
Pickleball – 10 weeks (2 days per week)	\$30.00
Pickleball – 10 weeks (3 days per week)	\$40.00
Badminton - 10 weeks (1 night per week)	\$30.00
Badminton - 10 weeks (2 nights per week)	\$50.00
Exit 4 Boot Camp	\$30.00/month
Tennis - 5 weeks	\$60.00

Additional Youth Programs:

Volleyball Clinics (grades 5-8) – 8 weeks	\$80.00
Golf Instruction	\$80.00
Tennis Lessons – 5 weeks	\$60.00
Girls Lacrosse Clinic/League	\$65.00
Tumblin Tots - 6 weeks (18 mos-2.5 yrs)	\$50.00
Tumblin Tots - 6 weeks (2.5 yrs-4 yrs)	\$60.00
Exposure to Sports (ages 3-5) - 5 weeks	\$60.00
Ultimate Frisbee	\$25.00
Open Gym- Grades 4-12 (Moorestown Residents Only)	\$0.00
Volleyball – Intro to High School (4 weeks)	\$25.00
3 rd Floor Fun (per month)	\$50.00
3 rd Floor Café	\$00.00

Fitness:

Yoga – 8 weeks	\$75.00
Yoga – Drop In	\$10.00/class
Adult/Senior Sit 'n' Get Fit	\$40.00
Creative Movement	\$75.00
Girls B Fit – 7 weeks	\$95.00
Balance....Spirit and Strength – 7 weeks	\$80.00

Exit 4 Boot Camp – Youth \$25.00/month

Health Programs:

First Aid \$25.00
CPR Training \$50.00
Sign Language \$20.00

Special Needs:

Special Needs Provider's Fair \$35.00
Special Needs Meet n Greet \$0.00
Special Needs Parties \$3.00/person
Special Needs –Halloween \$20.00/\$10.00/family
Special Needs Music Therapy \$99.00
Special Needs - Social Skills \$199.00
SMASH – 10 weeks \$30.00
Special Needs Horseback Riding \$35.00
Challenge Baseball – Special Needs \$0.00

Summer Programs

Special Needs Summer Program \$100.00
Summer Parks Program \$180.00
Summer Theatre Program \$195.00
Summer Teen Theatre \$195.00
Scholarships \$125.00
Summer Theater Tickets: Children's Shows
Children/Senior Citizens \$5.00
Adults \$10.00
Matinee \$5.00
Counselor In Training \$75.00
Summer 4 year old camp (Four Is Fun) \$180.00
Summer Parks Program – 5 year olds \$180.00
Youth Summer Sports Clinics (5 days) \$75.00
Soccer Clinic – 4 days \$75.00
Lacrosse Clinic – 4 days \$75.00
Basketball Clinic – 7 weeks \$75.00
Art Camp (5 days) \$160.00

Baking/Cooking:

Baking...Introduction to (4 weeks) \$120.00
Yeast/Bread Making Classes – 4 weeks \$120.00
One Day Cookie Making \$40.00
One Day Pie Making \$60.00

New:

Zumba – Youth Classes \$60.00
Volleyball Clinic – high school age \$125.00

Policies and Associated Fees

After Close of Registration an additional charge of \$10.00 will be charged. Special Needs Exempted.

The above program fees require an additional \$20.00 for non-residents except for: Special Needs and Summer Theatre tickets.

Refund Policy – A participant can receive a refund on a program if the Recreation Department is notified in writing seven (7) days prior to the start of the program. There is a \$10.00 Administrative Fee with the refund process.

Prorate – The Recreation Department does not prorate fees for programs.

Guests are not permitted in any program. This includes Open Gym.

Drop off and Pick up for Summer Parks Program and Summer Theatre Program

1. Drop off is 9:00 AM and pick up is 1:00 PM.
2. A fine system has been prepared for those who abuse pick up times.

First offense: Documented verbal warning.

Additional offenses:

1. Up to 15 minutes late: \$10.00
2. Up to 30 minutes late: \$20.00
3. Up to 45 minutes late: \$40.00
4. Up to 1 hour late: \$50.00

Fines must be paid to the Department of Parks and Recreation office prior to the next day. Continued violations of this policy will result in the withdrawal of the child for the program with no refunds of fees paid.

Field Sponsorship Banner Fees: Moorestown Athletic Clubs and Groups will pay to the Township \$200.00 per space on a yearly basis, March 1st through December 1st.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, unless otherwise amended during the year, this resolution shall have full force and effect until such time as a new fee resolution is adopted in 2018 at the Township Council Reorganization Meeting or as soon thereafter as possible.

VOTE:
LOCATELL
PETRIELLO
DELGADO
JORDAN
NAPOLITANO

plh

Certified to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council at its meeting on January 3, 2017.

Patricia L. Hunt, RMC
Township Clerk